

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/4/2021 3:59 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/12/2021
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98824-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, FINES
AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER, OREGON LAW CENTER, EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER
LAW, POLICY ADVOCACY CLINIC, AND MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Greenberg
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

William R. Maurer
WSBA No. 25451
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300

Alexandra Jordan
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36104

Lisa Foster
FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER
185 West Broadway, Suite C-538
New York, NY 10013

Kelsey Heilman
OREGON LAW CENTER
522 SW Fifth Ave, #812
Portland, OR 97204

Phil Telfeyan
Executive Director
EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER LAW
400 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004

Jeffrey Selbin
Clinical Professor of Law
POLICY ADVOCACY CLINIC
U.C. Berkeley School of Law
590 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720

Eric A. Foley
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
4400 South Carrollton Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70119-6824

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT3

 A. This Court Should Reject the Standard Used by the Court of Appeals Because It Allows the Legislature and Executive to Define Their Constitutional Boundaries and Removes the Judiciary from the Determination of When a Fine Is Excessive4

 i. The Court of Appeals’ Approach Gives the Political Branches the Power to Define Excessive Fines.....4

 ii. The Court of Appeals’ Standard Eliminates the Judiciary from the Determination of Whether a Penalty is Excessive.....6

 B. In Determining Proportionality Under the Excessive Fines Clause, Courts Must Assess Several Individualized Factors.....9

 C. The City’s Impound Fee Was Unconstitutionally Excessive.....15

V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

City of Seattle v. Long,
13 Wn. App. 2d 709, 467 P.3d 979 (2020)..... 1, 4, 16

State v. Clark,
124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994)..... 5, 6

State v. Grocery Manufacturers Ass’n,
195 Wn.2d 442, 461 P.3d 334 (2020)..... 10

Other Cases

Colo. Dep’t of Labor & Empl. v. Dami Hosp., LLC,
442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019)..... 13

Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet,
160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017)..... 11, 14

Discount Inn, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
72 F. Supp. 3d 930 (N.D. Ill. 2014),
aff’d, 803 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 3

Frese v. State,
23 Fla. 267, 2 So. 1 (1887) 5

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)..... 5

State v. Taylor,
70 S.W.3d 717 (Tenn. 2002)..... 5

State v. Timbs,
134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019) 11, 12, 13, 14

Timbs v. Indiana,
___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019)..... passim

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321, 118 S.Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d (1998)..... passim

Statutes

SMC 11.31.121	17
SMC 11.72.440(E)	3

Other Authorities

Alexes Harris, <i>A Pound of Flesh: Monetary Sanctions as Punishment for the Poor</i> (2016)	7
Beth Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors' Prison</i> , 65 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2018)	8
Daniel S. Harawa, <i>How Much is Too Much? A Test to Protect Against Excessive Fines</i> , 81 Ohio St. L.J. 65 (2020)	10
David Pimental, <i>Forfeitures and the Eighth Amendment: A Practical Approach to the Excessive Fines Clause as a Check on Government Seizures</i> , 11 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 541 (2017)	6
Mike Maciag, <i>Addicted to Fines: A Special Report, Governing</i> (Aug. 21, 2019)	7
Nicolas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013)....	10
<i>Penalty</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	3
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914)	16
